

No. 99-81

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

PULSE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DSC COMMUNICATIONS CORP.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS  
CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

EDWARD J. BLACK  
COMPUTER & COMMUNICA-  
TIONS INDUSTRY ASSOC.  
666 Eleventh Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 783-0070  
Internet: eblack@ccianet.org

JONATHAN BAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-1555  
Internet: jband@mofocom

August 9, 1999

*Attorneys for Amicus*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. SOFTWARE REVERSE ENGINEERING IS CRITICAL TO COMPETITION AND INNO- VATION IN THE COMPUTER INDUSTRY .....	3
II. JURISDICTIONS THROUGHOUT THE WORLD HAVE ADOPTED EXCEPTIONS PERMITTING SOFTWARE REVERSE ENGINEERING.....	6
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETA- TION OF SECTION 117 THREATENS SOFTWARE REVERSE ENGINEERING .....	8
A. Basic Computer Functions Require the Making of Copies of Programs .....	8
B. Because Section 117 Permits the Installation and Execution Copies Made During the Course of Reverse Engineering, A Software Firm Should Not Be Permitted To Nullify Section 117 By Stamping A “License” On the Package .....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Alcatel U.S.A., Inc. v. DGI Techs., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of America, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Bateman v. Mnemonics, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	5
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	4
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. DGI Techs.</i> , 81 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6, 10
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. DGI Techs.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1183 (N.D. Tex. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 81 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. Pulse Communications, Inc.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 359 (E.D. Va. 1997), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part, and vacated in part</i> , 170 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	2
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974).....	5

*Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc.*, 49 F.3d 807  
 (1st Cir. 1995), *aff’d* by an equally divided Court,  
 516 U.S. 233 (1996)..... 2, 4

*MAI Systems Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.*,  
 991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 11

*Mitel, Inc. v. Iqtel, Inc.*, 124 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 4

*Sega Enterprises, Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.* 977 F.2d 1510  
 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 4, 6

*Sony Computer Entertainment Inc. v. Connectix Corp.*,  
 50 U.S.P.Q.2d 1920 (N.D. Cal. 1999) ..... 11

*Vault Corp. v. Quaid Software Ltd.*, 847 F.2d 255  
 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 11

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 107 ..... 11

17 U.S.C. § 117 ..... 2, 3, 10, 11

17 U.S.C. § 1201(f) ..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jonathan Band & Masanobu Katoh, *Interfaces on Trial*  
 (1995)..... 4, 7

Jonathan Band & Taro Isshiki, *Peace at Last? Executive  
 and Legislative Branch Endorsement of Recent  
 Software Copyright Case Law*, *Computer Lawyer*,  
 Feb. 1999..... 5

Jeanette Bozo, *Bristol Has June 1 Date for Microsoft  
 Lawsuit*, *InfoWorld Daily News*, Jan. 4, 1999..... 5

Copyright (Amendment) Bill of 1998 (Sing.).....	8
Copyright Amendment (Computer Programs) Bill of 1999 (Austl.).....	8
Council Directive 91/250/EEC on the Legal Protection of Software Programs (May 14, 1991), O.J. No. L122/42,44 (May 17, 1991) .....	7
1 Paul Goldstein, <i>Copyright</i> (2d ed. 1998) .....	4
Ord. No. 92 of 1997 (H.K.).....	8
Republic Act 8293 of 1996 (Phil.).....	8
Richard Wolffe, <i>FTC says Intel Lawsuit ‘Vital to Stop Abuse’</i> , <i>Financial Post</i> , June 18, 1998 .....	5
S. Rep. 105-190 (1998).....	7
